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Study Scope

Political Attitudes and Behavior

Voting behavior, political system and economic reforms.

Topics:
Unemployment in the past year and length of unemployment; unemployment benefit; partial unemployment;

1 von 84



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA2818.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA2818

Universe:

Time Method:

Data
Collector:

Sampling
Procedure:

Mode of Data
Collection:

Availability
Status:

Access
Authority:

irregular salary; employer status; preferred money use; cover of the cost of living by basic salary; second job;
queuing and amount of time; main sources of income; handling with money; renouncing from necessary things;
living standard; economic situation of the socialist economy in 1989, of the current economic system and of the
Russian’s economy in 1998 (scale); present economic situation of the family in comparison to that 5 years ago;
expected economic situation within 5 years; responsibility for the economic problems of the country (scale);
speed of economic reforms; most important tasks of the government this year; present fears; acceptance of the
governmental system in the country; solution of political problems (scale); assessment of the communist regime,
the current system and the political system to be expected in 1999; changes of the governmental system since
Perestroika regarding liberty, free settling, political influence, personal liberty, interests in politics, fairness of
government and religious freedom; preferred type of state for Russia (scale); trust in institutions; danger of the
national safety by other countries; parliament dissolving and ban of parties; political participation; party
preference; party affiliation; earlier membership in the communist party; voting in the Parliament Elections 1993
and party voted for; reasons for not voting; relationship between President and Parliament; voting in the
Constitution project; new constitution ensures justice and unity; relationship between President and deputies;
voting intention in the Presidential Elections; resignation of Yeltsin and Chemomirdin; repetition of the events of
September/October 1993; preferred development of military production; national pride; destruction of nuclear
weapons; in case of a war fight for the country; opinion about CIS; influence on the citizens” financial situation;
preferred relationship to the former Soviet Republics; Russia’s help for other CIS-states; opinion about the EU;
think as an European citizen; Russia as a member of the EU; work in a western country; privatization of large
companies (scale); use of the voucher; satisfaction with investment fund share; probability of the privatization of
your place of work; effects of the privatization on job security, payment, influencing control and product quality;
number of children; size of household; nationality; stay abroad; religiousness.

Research area: Russian Federation.

Methodology and Processing

January 1994

Mnenie Poll Service, Moscow, Russia

Random sample of the residential population aged 18 years and older.

Oral survey with standardized questionnaire

Sources Statement

Data Access
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Other Study Description Materials

Related Materials

Citation

Title: ZA2818 cdb.pdf (Codebook)
Holdlngs_ . https://infol.za.gesis.org/dbksearch12/download.asp?id=2933
Information:
Citation
Title: ZA2818 q.pdf (Questionnaire)
Holdlngs_ . https://infol.za.gesis.org/dbksearch12/download.asp?id=2934
Information:
Related Studies
Related Publications
Citation
Title: Related Publications

Gel&apos;man, Vladimir; Golosov, Grigori V. (Hrsg.): Elections in Russia 1993-1996. Analyses, Documents and Data. Berlin:
Ed. Sigma, 1999.

Other Reference Note(s)

Citation

Title: Further Remarks

Further election studies of the project "Founding Elections in Eastern Europe” (H.-D. Klingemann, Science Center Berlin -WZB-;
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supported by the Fritz Thyssen Foundation) are archived under ZA-Nos.: ZA2465-ZA2469, ZA2485-ZA2488, ZA2560-ZA2562,
ZA2811-ZA2819, ZA2901-ZA2912, ZA3053-ZA3057, ZA3175-ZA3176 and ZA3631-ZA3633. Comparable election studies
from Eastern Europe are archived under ZA-Nos.: ZA3123-ZA3126, ZA3215-ZA3218, ZA3527-ZA3530, ZA3631-ZA3633,
ZA3888-ZA3893.

File Description

File : ZA2818.NSDstat

o Number of cases: 3535
o No. of variables per record: 190

o Type of File: NSDstat 200203

Variable Description

Variable Groups

e Archive ID variables V1-V3

e Questionnaire variables V4-V102

e Questionnaire variables V103-V174
e Demographics V175-V190

Archive ID variables V1-V3

Variables within Archive ID variables V1-V3

e v1: ZA STUDY-NUMBER
e v2: ID NUMBER
e v3: REGION

Questionnaire variables V4-V102

Variables within Questionnaire variables V4-V102

v1l: ZA STUDY-NUMBER

v2: 1D NUMBER

v3: REGION

v4: EXPERIENCED UNEMPLOYMENT
v5: LENGTH OF UNEMPLOYMENT
v6: UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
v7: PARTLY UNEMPLOYED

v8: LENGTH OF PART-TIME JOB
v9: UNREGULAR SALARY

v10: EMPLOYER STATUS

v11l: HOW SPEND MONEY?

v12: BASIC SALARY IS ENOUGH
v13: SECOND JOB

v14: MORE TH. 1 HOUR QUEUEING
v15: TIME SPENT QUEUEING

v16: MORE QUEUES LAST YEAR?
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v17.
v18:
v19:
v20:
v21.
v22:
v23.
v24.
v25:
Vv26:
v27:
v28:
v29:
v30:
v31:
v32:
v33:
v34.
v35:
v36:
v37:
v38:
v39:
v40:
v4l.
v42:
v43:
va4:
v45;
v46:
\Z ¥
v48:
v49:
v50:
v51:
v52:
v53:
v54:
v55:
v56:
Vv57:
v58:
v59:
v60:
v61:
Vv62:
Vv63:
v64:
Vv65:
V66:
Vv67:
Vv68:
v69:
v70:
v71.
Vv72:
Vv73.
Vv74:
Vv75:
V76:
I
V78:
Vv79:
v80:
v81:
v82:
v83:

MOST IMPORT. FOR LIVING
SECOND IMPOR. FOR LIVING
HANDLING WITH MONEY

RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:
RENOUNCED:

FOOD
HEATING
FUEL
CLOTHES

MEDIC.SERVICE

REPAIRING
ACQUISITION
THEATRE CINE.
NEWSPAPER

ENOUGH LIVING STANDARD

SOCIALIST EC

ONOMY 1989

SCALE MODERN ECONOMY
RUSSIA'S ECONOMY 1998
COMPARE ECON. SITUATION
ECONOMIC SITUATION NOW
ECO.SITUATION IN 5 YEARS

RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:
RESPONSIBLE:

COMMUNISTS
REFORMERS
WORKERS
BUSINESSMEN
PRESIDENT
GOVERNMENT
E. GAYDAR
PARLIAMENT
PARTY ELITE

RESPON.: LOCAL AUTHORITY
RESPONSIBLE: MAFIA
RESPONSIBLE: JEWS
RESPON.:FOREIGN GOVERNM.
RESPONSIBLE: CAPITALISTS
RESPONSIBLE: OURSELVES
RESPON.: DISINTEGRATION
SPEED OF ECONOMIC REFORM
MAIN TASK: PRICE GROWTH
MAIN TASK: PENSIONS

MAIN TASK: BUDGET

MAIN TASK: EMPLOYMENT
MAIN TASK: CORRUPTION
MAIN TASK: ENVIRONMENT
MAIN TASK: CRIMINALITY
MAIN TASK: PUBLIC HEALTH
ANXIOUS ABOUT: 1.MENTION
ANXIOUS ABOUT: 2.MENTION
ANXIOUS ABOUT: 3.MENTION
TIME UNTIL ONE'S CONTENT
SCALE: POLITICAL ABILITY
SCALE: WHAT IS IMPORTANT
SCALE: BIGGEST THREAT
SCALE: STATE DEVELOPMENT
SCALE: STATE'S PRIORITY
SCALE: HELP RUSSIANS
SCALE: COMMUNIST SYSTEM
SCALE: MODERN SYSTEM
SCALE: 1999 POL. SYSTEM
BETTER RIGHT TO SPEAK
JOIN ANY ORGANIZATION
FREE SETTLING

POLITICAL INFLUENCE

NO ILLEGAL ARREST
POLITICAL INTEREST
GOVERNMENT IS FAIR
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
RESTORE COMMUNIST SYSTEM
MILITARY STATE
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v84:
v85:
v86:
v87.
v88:
v89:
v90:
vol.
v92:
v93:
v94.
v95:
v96:

ONE-PERSON-GOVERNMENT
EXPERTS MAKE DECISIONS
RESTORE MONARCHY

CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:
CONFIDENCE:

YELTSIN
PARTIES
COURTS
MILITIA
EXECUTIVE
GOVERNMENT
ARMY

MASS MEDIA
PARLIAMENT
CHURCH

v97: CONFID.: OLD TRADE UNION
v98: CONFID.: NEW TRADE UNION
v99: CONFIDENCE: PARTRIOTS
v100: CONFIDENCE: PRIV. FIRMS
v101: CONFID.: PEASANT'S ORGA.
v102: CONFID.: FOREIG. EXPERTS

Questionnaire variables V103-V174

Variables within Questionnaire variables V103-V174

v1l: ZA STUDY-NUMBER

v10: EMPLOYER STATUS

v11l: HOW SPEND MONEY?

v12: BASIC SALARY IS ENOUGH
v13: SECOND JOB

v14: MORE TH. 1 HOUR QUEUEING
v15: TIME SPENT QUEUEING

v16: MORE QUEUES LAST YEAR?
v17: MOST IMPORT. FOR LIVING
v103: THREAT: JAPAN

v104: THREAT: CHINA

v105: THREAT: IRAN

v106: THREAT: GERMANY

v107: THREAT: USA

v108: THREAT: POLAND

v109: THREAT: BELARUS

v110: THREAT: UKRAINE

v111: SUSPEND PARLIAMENT
v112: DISSOLVE PARLIAMENT
v113: AGAINST PRICE INCREASE
v114: PARTY PREFERENCE

v115: CLOSENESS TO PARTY
v116: MEMBER OF CPSU

v117: VOTE IN DECEMBER 1993
v118: PARTY VOTED FOR

v119: WHY DID NOT VOTE

v120: PRESIDENT OR PARLIAMENT?
v121: VOTE FOR CONSTITUTION
v122: CONSTIT. ENSURES JUSTICE
v123: CONSTIT. ENSURES UNITY
v124: TASK OF PRESIDENT

v125: PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION 1
v126: PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION 2
v127: SHOULD YELTSIN RESIGN?
v128: SHOULD CHERNOMY. RESIGN?
v129: EVENTS OF SEP. OCT.1993
v130: MILITARY PRODUCTION
v131: PROUD OF BEING RUSSIAN
v132: RUSSIA NUCLEAR FREE
v133: FIGHT FOR COUNTRY
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v134: OPINION ABOUT CIS

v135: INFLUENCE ON FINANCES
v136: UNION: BELARUS

v137: UNION: UKRAINE

v138: UNION: MOLDAVIA

v139: UNION: LATVIA

v140: UNION: LITHUANIA

v141: UNION: ESTONIA

v142: UNION: UZBEKISTAN

v143: UNION: TADZHIKISTAN
v144: UNION: KIRGIZIA

v145: UNION: KAZAKHSTAN

v146: UNION: TURKMENISTAN
v147: UNION: GEORGIA

v148: UNION: AZERBAIJAN

v149: UNION: ARMENIA

v150: HELP OTHER CIS-STATES
v151: OPINION ON EU

v152: EUROPEAN CITIZEN

v153: JOINING THE EU

v154: WORK IN WESTERN COUNTRY
v155: PRIVAT.: MORE PRODUCTIVE
v156: PRIVAT.: FEW RICH PEOPLE
v157: PRIVAT.: MATERIAL STAKE
v158: PRIVAT.: UNEMPLOYMENT
v159: PRIVAT.: MANAGERS PROFIT
v160: PRIVAT.: MORE GOODS
v161: PRIVAT.: INCREASE PRICES
v162: PRIVAT.: FOR FOREIGNERS
v163: PRIVAT.: STATE INFLUENCE
v164: HANDLING WITH VOUCHERS
v165: VOUCHER FOR SHARES
v166: PRIVATISATION OF JOB
v167: PRIVAT.: JOB SECURITY
v168: PRIVAT.: INFLU. MANAGERS
v169: PRIVAT.: HARDER WORK
v170: PRIVAT.: BETTER PAY

v171: PRIVAT.: UNDERSTANDING
v172: PRIVAT.: BETTER QUALITY
v173: PRIVAT.: MORE JOBS

v174: PRIVAT.: MORE INFLUENCE

Demographics V175-V190

Variables within Demographics V175-V190

v1l: ZA STUDY-NUMBER

v17: MOST IMPORT. FOR LIVING

v18: SECOND IMPOR. FOR LIVING
v19: HANDLING WITH MONEY

v175: SEX

v176: AGE 1

v177: AGE 2

v178: EMPLOYMENT SECTOR STATUS
v179: DOES SPOUSE WORK?

v180: EDUCATION 1

v181: EDUCATION 2

v182: LIVE IN APARTMENT

v183: SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

v184: FAMILY MEMBERS EMPLOYED
v185: CHILDREN LIVE IN FAMILY
v186: FAMILY INCOME

v187: NATIONALITY

v188: HAVE YOU BEEN ABROAD?
v189: RELIGIOUSNESS
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Variables

Location:

Width: 4

Location:

Width: 4

Location:

Width: 2

e v190: SIZE OF COMMUNITY

vl: ZA STUDY-NUMBER

Question: ZA-Study Number

Range of Valid Data Values: 2818- 2818
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v2: ID NUMBER

Question; ID-Number

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3535
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ; Min. 1 ; Max. 3535

Variable Format: numeric

v3: REGION

Question: Region

European part of Russian Federation: Northern Region
1 Archangelsk

European part of Russian Federation: North-West Region
3 Pskov
4 St. Petersburg (city only)

European part of Russian Federation: Central Region
5 Moscow

6 Kaluga

7 Ivanovo

8 Jaroslavl

9 Kostroma

European part of Russian Federation: VVolga-Vjatskiy Region
10 Nijniy Novgorod
11 Vjatka (Kirovskaja oblast)

European part of Russian Federation: Central-Chernozemniy (Black Earth) Region
12 Vorongj
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Location:

Width: 1

13 Lipezk

European part of Russian Federation: Volga Region
14 Volgograd

15 Saratov

16 Kazan (Tatarstan)

European part of Russian Federation: Northern Caucasus
17 Rostov-on-Don

18 Krasnhodar

19 Stavropol

Ural, Siberia and Far East part of Russian Federation: Ural Region
20 Ufa (Bashkortostan)

21 Cheljabinsk

22 Pjerm

23 ljevsk (Udmurtia)

Ural, Siberia and Far East part of Russian Federation: West Siberian Region
24 Omsk

25 Kemerovo

26 Novosibirsk

Ural, Siberia and Far East part of Russian Federation: East Siberian Region
27 Chita
28 Krasnoyarsk

Ural, Siberia and Far East part of Russian Federation: Far-Eastern Region

29 Magadan
30 Juzhno-Sachalinsk

2 Petrozavosdk

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 30
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v4: EXPERIENCED UNEMPLOYMENT

Question: Q.1
Have you been unemployed temporarily or permanently over the past year?
&It; Code 2: Go to Q.2&4t;

1VYes

2 No
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3400 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v5: LENGTH OF UNEMPLOYMENT

Location: Question: Q.1a
) How many weeks have you been unemployed over the past year?
Width: 2 &It; Code 0: Code 2 in Q.1&4gt;
0 Not applicable
1 One week

52 52 weeks
99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 52
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99- 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 395 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v6: UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Location: Question: Q.1b

Did you have governmental unemployment benefits/ social insurance?
Width: 1 &It; Code 0: Code 2 in Q.1&4gt;

0 Not applicable

1Yes

2 No

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9- 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 405 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v7: PARTLY UNEMPLOYED

Location: Question: Q.2
) Have you been partly unemployed over the past year (i.e. you had a part-time work or you have been
Width: 1 unemployed temporary and had no salary but all the same you were considered employed)?

&It; Code 2: Go to Q.3&gt;
1Yes

2 No
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2

Range of Invalid Data Values: 9

10 von 84



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA2818.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA2818

Location:

Width: 2

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 2

Summary Statistics: Valid 3199 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v8: LENGTH OF PART-TIME JOB

Question: Q.2a
How long did that unpaid or part-time job last?
&It; Code 0: Code 2, Q.2&gt;

0 Not applicable
1 One week

52 52 weeks
99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 52
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99- 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 403 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v9: UNREGULAR SALARY

Question: Q.2b

Have there been cases of your monthly salary being paid with delay or cut down?

&It; Code 0: Code 2, Q.2&4gt;

0 Not applicable

1 There have been delays in paying salary
2 | have been paid a part of my salary

3 I have not been paid at all

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9- 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 472 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v10: EMPLOYER STATUS

Question: Q.3
Your employer is..

1 State enterprise

2 State budgetary institution (including army, inner force, etc.)
3 Former state-owned, now private enterprise

4 New private enterprise

5 Cooperative
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

6 Foreign owned company

7 Self-employed

8 State collective farm

9 Privatized collective farm

10 Higher educational institution, research institution
11 School, vocational or technical school
12 Medical institution

13 Other employers

14 Not employed

98 Difficult to answer

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 14
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3504 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v1l: HOW SPEND MONEY?

Question: Q.4

Let us suppose that you unexpectedly get a lot of money (e.g. you come into a fortune or you win in the lottery).

What would you do then?

1 Stay in my present job

2 Try to find a better job

3 Start my own business or buy a piece of land for my own farm
4 Stop working

8 Difficult to answer

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2557 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v12: BASIC SALARY IS ENOUGH

Question: Q.5
Is your basic salary enough to cover your every day expenses?

1 Quite enough

2 Rather enough

3 Rather insufficient

4 Absolutely insufficient
8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3138 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v13: SECOND JOB

Question: Q.6
Do you/ your family members have a second job as a source of additional income?

1Yes
2 No
8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3403 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v14: MORE TH. 1 HOUR QUEUEING

Question: Q.7
Do you/ your family members spend more than one hour per day in shop queues?

1VYes
2 No
8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3123 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v15: TIME SPENT QUEUEING

Question: Q.8
How much time does it take you to queue up in shops (every day; in average)?

1 15 minutes

2 30 minutes

3 45 minutes

4 1 hour

51 hour 15 minutes
6 1 hour 30 minutes
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 2

7 2 hours and more
8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2786 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v16: MORE QUEUES LAST YEAR?

Question: Q.9

As compared with last year, how much time you/your family members spend on these purposes (queue up in

shops)..

1 More

2 Same

3 Less

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2732 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v17: MOST IMPORT. FOR LIVING

Question: Q.10a
What is the main thing for you/ your family concerning your standard of living?

1 Working at the farm

2 Housekeeping

3 What we get by our bonds

4 What we get by the help of our friends or relatives
5 Buying goods for hard currency
6 Salary on second job

7 Accidental earnings

8 Basic job salary

9 Pension, unemployment benefits
10 Provision, services, job benefits
98 Difficult to answer

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 10
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98-

Summary Statistics: Valid 3308 ;
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Location:

Width: 2

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Variable Format: numeric

v18: SECOND IMPOR. FOR LIVING

Question:; Q.10b
Which of the following is for you second place?

1 Working at the farm

2 Housekeeping

3 What we get by our bonds

4 What we get by the help of our friends or relatives
5 Buying goods for hard currency
6 Salary on second job

7 Accidental earnings

8 Basic job salary

9 Pension, unemployment benefits
10 Provision, services, job benefits
98 Difficult to answer

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 10
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2981 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v19: HANDLING WITH MONEY

Question: Q.11
Could your family during the last year..

1 Put money aside

2 Hold out (without money accumulations and debts)
3 Lend money to somebody

4 Spend accumulated money and lend some money
8 Difficult to answer

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2963 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v20: RENOUNCED: FOOD

Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9

Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you
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renounce yourself from..
1. Food

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3471 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v21: RENOUNCED: HEATING

Location: Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9
) Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you
Width: 1 renounce yourself from..

2. Heating, electricity

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3363 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v22: RENOUNCED: FUEL

Location: Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9
) Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you
Width: 1 renounce yourself from..

3. Fuel for a car

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1554 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v23: RENOUNCED: CLOTHES

Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9

Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you

renounce yourself from..
4. Very important clothes

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3414 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v24: RENOUNCED: MEDIC.SERVICE

Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9

Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you

renounce yourself from..
5. Medical services

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3191 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v25: RENOUNCED: REPAIRING

Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9

Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you

renounce yourself from..
6. Repairing

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3118 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v26: RENOUNCED: ACQUISITION

Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9

Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you

renounce yourself from..
7. Necessary acquisitions

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3284 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v27: RENOUNCED: THEATRE CINE.

Question: Q.12_1-Q.12 9

Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you

renounce yourself from..

8. Attendance of theatres and cinemas
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3087 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v28: RENOUNCED: NEWSPAPER

Question: Q.12 _1-Q.12 9

Somestimes you have to renounce yourself from necessary things. How often during the last 12 months did you

renounce yourself from..
9. Buying newspapers

1 Never

2 Sometimes

3 Very often

4 Fully refused

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3253 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v29: ENOUGH LIVING STANDARD

Question: Q.13

How soon will you reach your satisfactory standard of living ?

11n 1-2 years

2 In 3-5 years

3 In 6-10 years

4 In more than 10 years
5 Never

6 Impossible to answer
7 1 am already satisfied
8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
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Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2814 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v30: SOCIALIST ECONOMY 1989

Location: Question: Q.14a

Where would you place the 1989 socialist economy on this scale?
Width: 2

1 The best/ highest mark

6 Good enough

11 Neither good, nor bad

16 Bad enough

21 The worst/ lowest mark

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 21
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 3424 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v31l: SCALE MODERN ECONOMY

Location: Question: Q.14b

Where would you place our modern economic system?
Width: 2

1 The best/ highest mark

6 Good enough

11 Neither good, nor bad

16 Bad enough

21 The worst/ lowest mark

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 21
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 3432 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v32: RUSSIA'S ECONOMY 1998

Location: Question: Q.14c

Where on that scale could be placed Russia&apos;s economic system of 1998?
Width: 2

1 The best/ highest mark

6 Good enough
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

11 Neither good, nor bad
16 Bad enough

21 The worst/ lowest mark
99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 21
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 3178 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v33: COMPARE ECON. SITUATION

Question: Q.15
If you compare your family&apos;s modern economical situation with your economical situation five years ago,
could you say that it was...

1 Much better

2 A little bit better

3 Same

4 A little bit worse

5 Much worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3328 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v34: ECONOMIC SITUATION NOW

Question: Q.16
The economic situation of your family now is..

1 Positive

2 Not bad

3 Not really happy

4 Very unfortunate
8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3420 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v35: ECO.SITUATION IN 5 YEARS

Question: Q.17

How would you expect your family&apos;s economic situation in five years?

1 Much better

2 A little bit better

3 Same

4 A little bit worse

5 Much worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1870 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v36: RESPONSIBLE: COMMUNISTS

Question: Q.18 1-Q.18_16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

1. The Communists

1A lot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2843 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v37: RESPONSIBLE: REFORMERS

Question: Q.18_1-Q.18 16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

2. Those who introduced reforms

1Alot
2 Some
3 Little
4 No
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3071 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v38: RESPONSIBLE: WORKERS

Question: Q.18_1-Q.18 16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

3. The Workers

1Alot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3141 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v39: RESPONSIBLE: BUSINESSMEN

Question: Q.18 1-Q.18_16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

4, Businessmen

1A lot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2894 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v40: RESPONSIBLE: PRESIDENT

Question: Q.18_1-Q.18 16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

5. Russian President personally

1Alot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3079 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v41l: RESPONSIBLE: GOVERNMENT

Question: Q.18 1-Q.18_16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

6. Russian government

1A lot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3104 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v42: RESPONSIBLE: E. GAYDAR

Question: Q.18_1-Q.18 16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

7. E. Gaydar
1Alot

2 Some
3 Little
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

4 No
8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2906 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v43: RESPONSIBLE: PARLIAMENT

Question: Q.18 1-Q.18_16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

8. Present Russian Parliament

1A lot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2581 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v44: RESPONSIBLE: PARTY ELITE

Question: Q.18_1-Q.18 16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

9. Former party nomenclatura

1Alot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2927 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v45: RESPON.: LOCAL AUTHORITY

Question: Q.18_1-Q.18 16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

10. Local authorities

1Alot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3046 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v46: RESPONSIBLE: MAFIA

Question: Q.18 1-Q.18_16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

11. Mafia

1A lot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2857 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v47: RESPONSIBLE: JEWS

Question: Q.18_1-Q.18 16
Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

12. The Jews
1Alot

2 Some
3 Little
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

4 No
8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2590 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v48: RESPON.:FOREIGN GOVERNM.

Question: Q.18 1-Q.18_16

Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

13. Foreign governments

1A lot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2449 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v49: RESPONSIBLE: CAPITALISTS

Question: Q.18 1-Q.18 16

Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?

14. The Capitalists

1Alot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2411 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v50: RESPONSIBLE: OURSELVES

Location: Question: Q.18 1-Q.18 16

Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?
Width: 1

15. We, Russians, ourselves

1Alot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3046 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v51: RESPON.: DISINTEGRATION

Location: Question: Q.18 1-Q.18_16

Who is to blame for your economic problems? And how much?
Width: 1
16. Disintegration of the USSR

1A lot

2 Some

3 Little

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3001 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v52: SPEED OF ECONOMIC REFORM

Location: Question: Q.19
) The way things are going, do you feel that our country&apos;s economic reform programme is going too fast,
Width: 1 too slow or at about the right speed?

1 Too fast

2 Too slow

3 About the right speed
8 Difficult to answer
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9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1948 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v53: MAIN TASK: PRICE GROWTH

Location: Question: Q.20 _1-Q.20_8
) What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
Width: 1 important and not at all important.)

1. Struggle against price growth

1 Very important

2 Important

3 Not so important

4 Not at all important
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3512 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v54: MAIN TASK: PENSIONS

Location: Question: Q.20_1-Q.20_8
) What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
Width: 1 important and not at all important.)

2. Pension security
1 Very important
2 Important

3 Not so important

4 Not at all important
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3495 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v55: MAIN TASK: BUDGET

Location: Question: Q.20 _1-Q.20_8
) What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
Width: 1 important and not at all important.)
3. Budget deficit decrease

1 Very important

2 Important

3 Not so important

4 Not at all important
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3437 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v56: MAIN TASK: EMPLOYMENT

Location: Question: Q.20_1-Q.20_8
) What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
Width: 1 important and not at all important.)

4. Rehabilitation of full employment
1 Very important

2 Important

3 Not so important

4 Not at all important
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3481 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v57: MAIN TASK: CORRUPTION

Location: Question: Q.20 _1-Q.20_8
) What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
Width: 1 important and not at all important.)
5. Struggle against corruption

1 Very important
2 Important
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3 Not so important
4 Not at all important
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3481 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v58: MAIN TASK: ENVIRONMENT

Location: Question: Q.20_1-Q.20_8
) What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
Width: 1 important and not at all important.)

6. Defence of Environment

1 Very important

2 Important

3 Not so important

4 Not at all important
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3483 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v59: MAIN TASK: CRIMINALITY

Location: Question: Q.20 _1-Q.20_8
) What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
Width: 1 important and not at all important.)
7. Struggle with criminality

1 Very important

2 Important

3 Not so important

4 Not at all important
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3510 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 2

v60: MAIN TASK: PUBLIC HEALTH

Question: Q.20_1-Q.20_8
What do you think is the main task for the government this year? (Note: very important, important, not so
important and not at all important.)

8. Improvement of public health

1 Very important

2 Important

3 Not so important

4 Not at all important
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3479 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v61l: ANXIOUS ABOUT: 1. MENTION

Question: Q.21 1-Q.21_3
What is the main thing which makes you anxious now? (Mark not more than three items.)

1. First mention

1 Prices rise

2 Low salaries

3 Governmental lack of ability in effectively solving society&apos;s key problems
4 Growing confrontation between various political groups
5 Possibility of civil war

6 Criminality growth

7 Decline of the ecological situation

8 The way other Republics are treating Russians

9 Russia&apos;s place in the world today

10 Russian federation disintegration possible

11 Low level of medical services

98 Difficult to answer

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 11
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3517 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v62: ANXIOUS ABOUT: 2.MENTION
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Location:

Width: 2

Location:

Width: 2

Question: Q.21 1-Q.21 3
What is the main thing which makes you anxious now? (Mark not more than three items.)

2. Second mention

1 Prices rise

2 Low salaries

3 Governmental lack of ability in effectively solving society&apos;s key problems
4 Growing confrontation between various political groups
5 Possibility of civil war

6 Criminality growth

7 Decline of the ecological situation

8 The way other Republics are treating Russians

9 Russia&apos;s place in the world today

10 Russian federation disintegration possible

11 Low level of medical services

98 Difficult to answer

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 11
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3438 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v63: ANXIOUS ABOUT: 3.MENTION

Question: Q.21 1-Q.21_3
What is the main thing which makes you anxious now? (Mark not more than three items.)

3. Third mention

1 Prices rise

2 Low salaries

3 Governmental lack of ability in effectively solving society&apos;s key problems
4 Growing confrontation between various political groups
5 Possibility of civil war

6 Criminality growth

7 Decline of the ecological situation

8 The way other Republics are treating Russians

9 Russia&apos;s place in the world today

10 Russian federation disintegration possible

11 Low level of medical services

98 Difficult to answer

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 11
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3189 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v64: TIME UNTIL ONE'S CONTENT
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Location: Question: Q.22
dith How long do you think it will take until you are content with the country&apos;s governmental system?
Width: 1
11-2 years
2 3-5 years
3 6-10 years
4 More than 10 years
5 Never
6 Already content
8 DK
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1216 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v65: SCALE: POLITICAL ABILITY

Location: Question: Q.23_1-Q.23_6
) Look at the questions Q.23 _1 to Q.23_6. Each pair of questions is presented and valued separately. You will find
Width: 1 a lot of opposites in these questions. What sentence do you like most in each pair?

1. It will take years until our political system will solve
problems inherited from communists. - If our political system does not give good results soon we must find a
new political system.

1 1 absolutely agree with what is written first

2 | am basically in favor of what is written first

3 1 am basically in favor of what is written second
4 | absolutely agree with what is written second

5 Both top and bottom variants

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3466 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v66: SCALE: WHAT IS IMPORTANT

Location: Question: Q.23 1-Q.23 6
) Look at the questions Q.23_1 to Q.23 _6. Each pair of questions is presented and valued separately. You will find
Width: 1 a lot of opposites in these questions. What sentence do you like most in each pair?

2. It is most important to save silence and order in our country. - It is most important to have personal liberty, the
right to do everything one wants without state interference.

1 1 absolutely agree with what is written first
2 | am basically in favor of what is written first
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3 1 am basically in favor of what is written second
4 | absolutely agree with what is written second

5 Both top and bottom variants

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3479 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v67: SCALE: BIGGEST THREAT

Location: Question: Q.23_1-Q.23_6
) Look at the questions Q.23 _1 to Q.23_6. Each pair of questions is presented and valued separately. You will find
Width: 1 a lot of opposites in these questions. What sentence do you like most in each pair?

3. Growing of prices is the biggest threat for our
family. - Unemployment is the biggest threat for our family.

1 | absolutely agree with what is written first

2 | am basically in favor of what is written first

3 I am basically in favor of what is written second
4 | absolutely agree with what is written second

5 Both top and bottom variants

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3467 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v68: SCALE: STATE DEVELOPMENT

Location: Question: Q.23 1-Q.23 6
) Look at the questions Q.23_1 to Q.23 _6. Each pair of questions is presented and valued separately. You will find
Width: 1 a lot of opposites in these questions. What sentence do you like most in each pair?

4. Our state must develop in West-European style. - Our state
must develop according to our traditions.

1 1 absolutely agree with what is written first

2 | am basically in favor of what is written first

3 I am basically in favor of what is written second
4 | absolutely agree with what is written second

5 Both top and bottom variants

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3476 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v69: SCALE: STATE'S PRIORITY

Question: Q.23_1-Q.23_6
Look at the questions Q.23 _1 to Q.23_6. Each pair of questions is presented and valued separately. You will find
a lot of opposites in these questions. What sentence do you like most in each pair?

5. Our government should give priority in order to make Russia
a world superpower. - Our government should solve our domestic problems first.

1 | absolutely agree with what is written first

2 | am basically in favor of what is written first

3 I am basically in favor of what is written second
4 | absolutely agree with what is written second

5 Both top and bottom variants

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3488 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v70: SCALE: HELP RUSSIANS

Question: Q.23_1-Q.23 6
Look at the questions Q.23_1 to Q.23_6. Each pair of questions is presented and valued separately. You will find
a lot of opposites in these questions. What sentence do you like most in each pair?

6. If the position of Russians in other parts of the former

Soviet Union would be threatened, which of these actions do you think would be better: Government should use
all means needed, economic and military, to protect the interest of Russians in the near abroad. - Government
should concentrate its efforts on repatriating Russian-speakers from near abroad who want to come back to
Russia.

1 | absolutely agree with what is written first

2 | am basically in favor of what is written first

3 I am basically in favor of what is written second
4 | absolutely agree with what is written second

5 Both top and bottom variants

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3462 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v71l: SCALE: COMMUNIST SYSTEM

Location: Question: Q.24
) This is a scale for political structure and governmental system. The highest mark is 1, the lowest mark is 21.
Width: 2 Where would you place the former communist regime?

1 The best/ highest mark

6 Good enough

11 Neither good, nor bad
16 Bad enough

21 The worst/ lowest mark
99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 21
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 3397 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v72: SCALE: MODERN SYSTEM

Location: Question: Q.25

Where would you place our modern system with its free elections multi-party system?
Width: 2

1 The best/ highest mark

6 Good enough

11 Neither good, nor bad

16 Bad enough

21 The worst/ lowest mark

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 21
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 3390 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v73: SCALE: 1999 POL. SYSTEM

Location: Question: Q.25A

Where would you place our 1999 political system?
Width: 2

1 The best/ highest mark

6 Good enough

11 Neither good, nor bad

16 Bad enough

21 The worst/ lowest mark

99 NA
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 21
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99
Summary Statistics: Valid 3057 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v74: BETTER RIGHT TO SPEAK

Question: Q.26 _1-Q.26 8

Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

1. Everybody has a right to say what he/ she thinks.

1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3213 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v75: JOIN ANY ORGANIZATION

Question: Q.26_1-Q.26_8

Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

2. One can join every organization he/ she likes.

1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3059 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v76: FREE SETTLING

Location: Question: Q.26 _1-Q.26 8
) Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
Width: 1 and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

3. One can move and live everywhere.
1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3060 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v77: POLITICAL INFLUENCE

Location: Question: Q.26 _1-Q.26 8
) Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
Width: 1 and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

4. People of my sort have an influence on government.
1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2566 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v78: NO ILLEGAL ARREST

Location: Question: Q.26 _1-Q.26 8
) Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
Width: 1 and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

One must not be afraid of illegal arrest.
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2734 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v79: POLITICAL INTEREST

Question: Q.26_1-Q.26_8

Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

6. Everybody has a right to have an interest in politics or not.

1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2968 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v80: GOVERNMENT IS FAIR

Question: Q.26_1-Q.26_8

Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

7. Government is equally fair to all people.

1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2728 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v81l: RELIGIOUS FREEDOM

Question: Q.26_1-Q.26_8

Give answers to each question: concerning the differences between the system of government before perestroika
and our modern system, is it better now than during the communist period, or is it much the same or has it

become worse?

8. Everybody has a right to choose his religion.

1 Better

2 Same

3 Worse

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3246 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v82: RESTORE COMMUNIST SYSTEM

Question: Q.27_1-Q.27_5

Our modern political system is not unique. People say that another political system would be better for us. What
is your opinion? Here are some statements.

1. It would be better to restore the former

communist system.

1 Absolutely agree

2 Rather agree

3 Rather no

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2982 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v83: MILITARY STATE

Location: Question: Q.27_1-Q.27 5
) Our modern political system is not unique. People say that another political system would be better for us. What
Width: 1 is your opinion? Here are some statements.

2. Army must rule the state.

1 Absolutely agree

2 Rather agree

3 Rather no

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3114 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v84: ONE-PERSON-GOVERNMENT

Location: Question: Q.27_1-Q.27 5
) Our modern political system is not unique. People say that another political system would be better for us. What
Width: 1 is your opinion? Here are some statements.

3. We do not need neither parliament, nor elections, but
a strong person who can find decisions and who embodies them quickly.

1 Absolutely agree

2 Rather agree

3 Rather no

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2936 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v85: EXPERTS MAKE DECISIONS

Location: Question: Q.27_1-Q.27_5
) Our modern political system is not unique. People say that another political system would be better for us. What
Width: 1 is your opinion? Here are some statements.

4, Experts, not parliament and government, must approve most
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

important economic decisions.

1 Absolutely agree

2 Rather agree

3 Rather no

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2538 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v86: RESTORE MONARCHY

Question: Q.27_1-Q.27_5

Our modern political system is not unique. People say that another political system would be better for us. What
is your opinion? Here are some statements.

5. Monarchy must be restored.

1 Absolutely agree

2 Rather agree

3 Rather no

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2778 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v87: CONFIDENCE: YELTSIN

Question: Q.28_1-Q.28 16

There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means
that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)

1. President Yeltsin
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
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Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3506 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v88: CONFIDENCE: PARTIES

Location: Question: Q.28_1-Q.28_16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
2. Parties
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3464 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v89: CONFIDENCE: COURTS

Location: Question: Q.28 1-Q.28 16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
3. Courts
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3480 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v90: CONFIDENCE: MILITIA

Location: Question: Q.28_1-Q.28_16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

44 von 84



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA2818.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA2818

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
4. Militia
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3487 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v9l: CONFIDENCE: EXECUTIVE

Location: Question: Q.28_1-Q.28_16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
5. Executive Bodies
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3474 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v92: CONFIDENCE: GOVERNMENT

Location: Question: Q.28 1-Q.28 16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
6. Government
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9

Summary Statistics: Valid 3483 ;
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Variable Format: numeric

v93: CONFIDENCE: ARMY

Location: Question: Q.28 1-Q.28 16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
7. Army
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3497 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v94: CONFIDENCE: MASS MEDIA

Location: Question: Q.28_1-Q.28_16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
8. Mass Media
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3495 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v95: CONFIDENCE: PARLIAMENT

Location: Question: Q.28 1-Q.28 16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)

9. Parliament
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

1 1 do not trust maximally
7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3465 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v96: CONFIDENCE: CHURCH

Question: Q.28 1-Q.28_16

There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means
that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)

10. Church
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3469 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v97: CONFID.: OLD TRADE UNION

Question: Q.28 1-Q.28 16

There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means
that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)

11. Old Trade Unions
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3436 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v98: CONFID.: NEW TRADE UNION

Location: Question: Q.28 1-Q.28 16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
12. New Trade Unions
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3394 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v99: CONFIDENCE: PARTRIOTS

Location: Question: Q.28_1-Q.28_16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
13. Patriotic groups
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3389 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v100: CONFIDENCE: PRIV. FIRMS

Location: Question: Q.28 1-Q.28 16
) There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
Width: 1 militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means

that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)
14. Private firms
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9NA
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3449 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v101: CONFID.: PEASANT'S ORGA.

Question: Q.28_1-Q.28_16

There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means
that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)

15. Peasant’s organizations
1 1 do not trust maximally

7 1 do trust maximally
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3402 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v102: CONFID.: FOREIG. EXPERTS

Question: Q.28_1-Q.28 16

There are various social institutions in Russia such as legislative and executive bodies, government, court,
militia. Please value in a 7-mark-scale how strong is your own confidence in these social institutions. (1 means
that you do not trust maximally, 7 means that you do trust maximally.)

16. Foreign organizations and experts, consulting our government

1 1 do not trust maximally
7 1 do trust maximally
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3420 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v103: THREAT: JAPAN
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Question: Q.29 _1-Q.29 8

Which state could be a threat for our national security?

1. Japan

1VYes

2 Probably

3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2668 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: Q.29 1-Q.29_8

v104: THREAT: CHINA

Which state could be a threat for our national security?

2. China

1Yes

2 Probably

3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2631 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: Q.29 _1-Q.29 8

v105: THREAT: IRAN

Which state could be a threat for our national security?

3. Iran

1VYes

2 Probably

3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2399 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v106: THREAT: GERMANY

Question: Q.29 1-Q.29_8
Which state could be a threat for our national security?

4. Germany

1VYes

2 Probably

3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2630 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v107: THREAT: USA

Question: Q.29 _1-Q.29 8
Which state could be a threat for our national security?

5. USA
1Yes

2 Probably
3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2703 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v108: THREAT: POLAND

Question: Q.29 1-Q.29_8
Which state could be a threat for our national security?
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

6. Poland

1Yes

2 Probably

3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2718 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v109: THREAT: BELARUS

Question: Q.29 1-Q.29_8
Which state could be a threat for our national security?

7. Belarus

1VYes

2 Probably

3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2928 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v110: THREAT: UKRAINE

Question: Q.29 _1-Q.29 8
Which state could be a threat for our national security?

8. Ukraine

1VYes

2 Probably

3 No

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-

Summary Statistics: Valid 2861 ;
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Variable Format: numeric

v111: SUSPEND PARLIAMENT

Location: Question: Q.30
) Some people say, that it would be better for government if parliamentary work would be suspended and the
Width: 1 number of political parties would be reduced. Would that be possible in some years in Russia?
1 Surely yes
2Yes

3 Not for sure

4 Absolutely impossible
8 Difficult to answer

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2196 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v112: DISSOLVE PARLIAMENT

Location: Question: Q.31

What would you think if parliament would be dissolved and parties would be banned?
Width: 1

1 1 am in favor of that

2 | am partly in favor of that

3 I am partly against that

4 | am against that

8 Difficult to answer

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2122 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v113: AGAINST PRICE INCREASE

Location: Question: Q.32

If there would be strikes and demonstrations against price increase, would you join them or not?
Width: 1

1 1 would join

2 No

8 DK

9NA
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Location:

Width: 2

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2485 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v114: PARTY PREFERENCE

Question: Q.33
Do you prefer any particular political party or movement or not?

1 Party of Russian Agrarians/ Lapshin-Davydov-Zaveriukha

2 Future of Russia - New names/ Lashevski-Sokolov-Mironov

3 &quot;Russian Choice&quot;/ Gaidar-Kovaliov-Pamfiova

4 Citizen&apos; Union/ Volski-Bekh-Vladislaviev

5 Democratic Party of Russia (DPR)/ N.Travkin-Govorukhin-Bogomolov
6 &quot;Dignity and Mercy&quot;/ Frolov-Gubenko-Grishin

7 Women of Russia/ Fedulova-Lakhova-Gundareva

8 &quot;Kedr&quot;/ Lymar-Lebed-Botchin

9 Communist party of RF/ Ziuganov-Sevastianov-Iliukhin

10 Liberal-Democratic Party of Russia (LDPR)/ VI. Zhirinovsky

11 Party for Unity and Consent of Russia/ PRES/ Shakhrai-Shokhin-Zatulin
12 Russian Movement for Democratic Reforms/ RDDR/ A. Sobchak
13 Bloc: Yavlinsky-Boldyrev-Lukin

14 Anarchists

15 Russian National Unit

16 Socialist Party of Workers

17 Monarchists

18 Front of National Salvation

19 No

97 Refused

98 DK

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 19
Range of Invalid Data Values: 97-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2815 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v115: CLOSENESS TO PARTY

Question: Q.34
How close are you to that party?

1 Very close

2 A little bit

3 Not so close

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA
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Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 781 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v116: MEMBER OF CPSU

Location: Question: Q.35

Have you or your relatives been CPSU-members?
Width: 1

1 Yes, | was a member of the CPSU

2 Yes, one or some of my relatives were

3 No

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3461 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v117: VOTE IN DECEMBER 1993

Location: Question: Q.36

Have you taken part in the elections for the new Russian parliament (December, 12th, 1993)?
Width: 1 &lt; Code 2: Go to Q.38

Code 3: Goto Q.39

Code 9: Go to Q.39&gt;

1VYes
2 No
3 Do not remember
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3428 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v118: PARTY VOTED FOR

Location: Question: Q.37

If you have taken part in the elections, which party, bloc, representatives did you vote for?
Width: 2 &lt; Code 0: Code 3, 9, Q.36

Code 15: Code 2, Q.36&(gt;
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Location:

Width: 2

Location:

0 Not applicable

1 Party of Russian Agrarians/ Lapshin-Davydov-Zaveriukha

2 Future of Russia - New names/ Lashevski-Sokolov-Mironov

3 &quot;Russian Choice&quot;/ Gaidar-Kovaliov-Pamfiova

4 Citizen&apos; Union/ Volski-Bekh-Vladislaviev

5 Democratic Party of Russia (DPR)/ N.Travkin-Govorukhin-Bogomolov
6 &quot;Dignity and Mercy&quot;/ Frolov-Gubenko-Grishin

7 Women of Russia/ Fedulova-Lakhova-Gundareva

8 &quot;Kedr&quot;/ Lymar-Lebed-Botchin

9 Communist party of RF/ Ziuganov-Sevastianov-Iliukhin

10 Liberal-Democratic Party of Russia(LDPR)/ VI. Zhirinovsky

11 Party for Unity and Consent of Russia/ PRES/ Shakhrai-Shokhin-Zatulin
12 Russian Movement for Democratic Reforms/ RDDR/ A. Sobchak

13 Bloc: Yavlinsky-Boldyrev-Lukin

14 Do not remember

15 Did not vote

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 15
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99- 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 3297 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v119: WHY DID NOT VOTE

Question: Q.38
Why have you not taken part in the elections?
&It; Code 0: Code 1, 3, 9, Q.36&gt;

0 Not applicable

1 Did not understand what was happening

2 Do not believe in promises of politicians

3 No party in Russia whose programme corresponds to my convictions
4 Disapprove of course of modern Russian government
5 The party | prefer did not get into the election list

6 Busy with my own affairs; no time to vote

7 1 did not know the date of the election

8 | did not feel like going to the election

98 Difficult to answer

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98- 0
Summary Statistics: Valid 1074 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v120: PRESIDENT OR PARLIAMENT?

Question: Q.39

Who should have more power in the Russian Federation _ president or Congress/ Parliament, or should they
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Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

have equal rights?

1 President

2 Parliament

3 Equal rights

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2761 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v121: VOTE FOR CONSTITUTION

Question: Q.40
What was your vote in the Russian Constitution Project?

1 For
2 Against
3 Voted, but do not remember how

4 Did not vote
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3492 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v122: CONSTIT. ENSURES JUSTICE

Question: Q.41

What do you think, can the new Constitution ensure the possibility of constructing a state of justice in Russia?

1Yes
2 No
8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1522 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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v123: CONSTIT. ENSURES UNITY

Location: Question: Q.42

Can the Russian Constitution ensure unity and territorial safety for Russia?
Width: 1

1Yes

2 No

8 Difficult to answer

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1377 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v124: TASK OF PRESIDENT

Location: Question: Q.43

If the President does not find &quot;common language&quot; with the deputies, what do you think he ought to
Width: 1 do?

1 Dismiss the parliament
2 Resign

3 Look for a compromise
8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2911 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v125: PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION 1

Location: Question: Q.44
) If a Presidential election would be held the next month and the following names would be on the ballot paper,
Width: 2 who would you vote for?

1 Yeltsin

2 Gaidar

3 Zhirinovsky

4 Syuganov

5 Rutskoi

6 Chernomyrdin

7 Yavlinsky

8 Would not vote

98 Difficult to answer
99 NA
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 98-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2190 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v126: PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION 2

Question: Q.45

If a Presidential election would be held the next month and the following names without President Yeltsin would
be on the ballot paper, who would you vote for?

1 Gaidar

2 Zhirinovsky

3 Syuganov

4 Rutskoi

5 Chernomyrdin

6 Yavlinsky

7 Would not vote

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2060 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v127: SHOULD YELTSIN RESIGN?

Question: Q.46

Should B. Yeltsin resign or should he continue working as the president of the Russian Federation?

1 Resign

2 Continue

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2570 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v128: SHOULD CHERNOMY. RESIGN?
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Question: Q.47

Should V. Chernomyrdin resign or should he continue working as the Prime Minister of the Russian

government?
1 Resign
2 Continue

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2112 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v129: EVENTS OF SEP. OCT.1993

Question: Q.48

What do you think, could the events of September-October 1993 repeat themselves if the Supreme Court would

be liquidated by force?

1Yes
2 No
8 DK
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2428 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v130: MILITARY PRODUCTION

Question: Q.49

What do you think, should the military production in Russia be..

1 Settled on today level
2 Increased

3 Cut

8 Difficult to answer

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2599 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v131: PROUD OF BEING RUSSIAN

Question:; Q.50
Are you proud of being Russian?

1 Yes, | am very proud
2 Yes, a little bit

3 Not anymore

4 No, not at all

8 Difficult to answer

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2819 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v132: RUSSIA NUCLEAR FREE

Question: Q.51

What is your attitute to the following proposal: &quot;lt is necessary to liquidate all nuclear weapons entirely in
a unilateral way and to announce Russia as a nuclear free zone?&quot;

1 Absolutely agree

2 Rather agree

3 Rather no

4 No

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2697 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v133: FIGHT FOR COUNTRY

Question: Q.52

We all hope that there will not be another war, but if it would come to that, would you be willing to fight for our

country?

1 Yes, definitely

2 Probably

3 Probably not

4 Definitely not

8 Difficult to answer
9NA
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Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2832 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v134: OPINION ABOUT CIS

Location: Question: Q.53
) In December 1991 leaders of Russia, Belarus and Ukraine decided to liquidate the USSR and founded the CIS.
Width: 1 What do you think of that now?

1 It was a right decision
2 It was a wrong decision
8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2818 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v135: INFLUENCE ON FINANCES

Location: Question: Q.54

How did the disintegration of the USSR influence the Russian citizens&apos; financial situation?
Width: 1

1 1t became better

2 It became worse

3 It did not change

8 Difficult to answer

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3097 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v136: UNION: BELARUS

Location: Question: Q.55 1-Q.55 14
With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?
Width: 1

1. Belarus
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3250 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

2. Ukraine

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3245 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v138: UNION: MOLDAVIA

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

3. Moldavia

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2765 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v137: UNION: UKRAINE
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

4, Latvia

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2614 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v140: UNION: LITHUANIA

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

5. Lithuania
1 In union
2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2613 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

6. Estonia

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

v139: UNION: LATVIA

v141: UNION: ESTONIA

64 von 84



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA2818.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA2818

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2607 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v142: UNION: UZBEKISTAN

Location: Question: Q.55 1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?
Width: 1
7. Uzbekistan

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2681 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v143: UNION: TADZHIKISTAN

Location: Question: Q.55 1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?
Width: 1

8. Tadzhikistan

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2588 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v144: UNION: KIRGIZIA

Location: Question: Q.55 1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?
Width: 1
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

9. Kirgizia
1 In union
2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2606 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v145: UNION: KAZAKHSTAN

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

10. Kazakhstan

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2943 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v146: UNION: TURKMENISTAN

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14

With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

11. Turkmenistan

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2578 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v147: UNION: GEORGIA

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14
With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

12. Georgia
1 In union
2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2662 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v148: UNION: AZERBAIJAN

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14
With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

13. Azerbaijan
1 In union
2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2633 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v149: UNION: ARMENIA

Question: Q.55_1-Q.55 14
With which republic of the former USSR should Russia have a close union?

14. Armenia

1 In union

2 Without union

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA
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Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2613 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v150: HELP OTHER CIS-STATES

Location: Question: Q.56

How much help do you think Russia should give to other CIS-states?
Width: 1

1 As at the moment

2 More than today

3 Less than today

8 Difficult to answer

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2349 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v151: OPINION ON EU

Location: Question: Q.57

What is your impression about targets and work of the European Union?
Width: 1

1 Good

2 Neutral

3 Bad

4 Do not know what it is

8 DK

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3108 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v152: EUROPEAN CITIZEN

Location: Question: Q.58

Do you ever think of yourself not only as a citizen of Russia, but also as European? Does that happen..
Width: 1

1 Often
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 Sometimes
3 Never

8 DK

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2985 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v153: JOINING THE EU

Question: Q.59

If our country would join the European Union as a full member in the future, would you feel..

1 Strongly in favor

2 Somewhat in favor
3 Somewhat opposed
4 Strongly opposed
8 DK (Not read out)
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2489 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v154: WORK IN WESTERN COUNTRY

Question: Q.60

Have you ever seriously considered going to work in a country in Western Europe?

1 Yes, | have considered
2 No, | have not considered

3 Have already worked there (Not read out)

8 DK (Not read out)
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3290 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v155: PRIVAT

.. MORE PRODUCTIVE
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Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

1. Make the economy more productive

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2542 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v156: PRIVAT.: FEW RICH PEOPLE

Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

2. Make a few people rich

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3110 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v157: PRIVAT.: MATERIAL STAKE

Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

3. Give everyone a material stake in state property

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree
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Location:

Width: 1

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2681 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v158: PRIVAT.: UNEMPLOYMENT

Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9

There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the

following statements: Privatization is likely to..

4. Increase unemployment

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2902 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v159: PRIVAT

.- MANAGERS PROFIT
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Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

5. Appear as a good thing for managers

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2729 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v160: PRIVAT.: MORE GOODS

Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

6. Support having more goods in the shops

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2577 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v161: PRIVAT.: INCREASE PRICES

Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

7. Increase prices

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree
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8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2786 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v162: PRIVAT.: FOR FOREIGNERS

Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

8. Make mainly foreigners benefit

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2207 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v163: PRIVAT.: STATE INFLUENCE

Location: Question: Q.61 1-Q.61 9
) There has been a lot done to encourage the privatization of major enterprises. Do you agree or not with the
Width: 1 following statements: Privatization is likely to..

9. Let the state still look after the enterprise
if it gets in real trouble

1 Totally agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4 Totally disagree

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-

Summary Statistics: Valid 1786 ;

73 von 84



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA2818.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA2818

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Variable Format: numeric

v164: HANDLING WITH VOUCHERS

Question: Q.62
What did you do with your voucher?

1 Exchanged it for cash

2 Exchanged it for some goods

3 Exchanged it for shares in an enterprise where | work
4 Exchanged it for shares in investment fund

5 Exchanged it for shares in other enterprises

6 Kept it

7 Gave it to relatives

8 Never got a voucher

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3517 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v165: VOUCHER FOR SHARES

Question: Q.63
If you exchanged voucher for shares, are you satisfied with your investment?

1 Yes, definitely

2 Fairly satisfied

3 Not very satisfied
4 Very dissatisfied

5 | have no shares

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2190 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v166: PRIVATISATION OF JOB

Question: Q.64
How likely do you think is it that your place of work will be privatized?

1 Already privatized, never state-owned
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

2 Very likely

3 Some possibility

4 Little chance

5 No chance

6 Not employed

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 2843 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v167: PRIVAT.: JOB SECURITY

Question: Q.65_1-Q.65_8
If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..

1. Make your job more secure or less secure?

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1249 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v168: PRIVAT.: INFLU. MANAGERS

Question: Q.65_1-Q.65 8
If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..

2. Make it easier or more difficult to influence managers?

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-

Summary Statistics: Valid 1168 ;
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Variable Format: numeric

v169: PRIVAT.: HARDER WORK

Location: Question: Q.65_1-Q.65 8
If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..
Width: 1

3. Make your work harder or make your work easier?

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1234 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v170: PRIVAT.: BETTER PAY

Location: Question: Q.65_1-Q.65_8

If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..
Width: 1

4. Lead to better pay or worse pay?

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1095 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v171: PRIVAT.: UNDERSTANDING

Location: Question: Q.65_1-Q.65 8
If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..
Width: 1
5. Increase or decrease my understanding of the enterprise’s
problems?
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1117 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v172: PRIVAT.: BETTER QUALITY

Question: Q.65_1-Q.65 8
If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..

6. Improve the quality of what you produce or make it worse?

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1127 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v173: PRIVAT.: MORE JOBS

Question: Q.65_1-Q.65_8
If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..

7. Reduce or increase the number of people who work there?

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1219 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 2

v174: PRIVAT.: MORE INFLUENCE

Question: Q.65_1-Q.65 8

If your firm has been or will become privatized, do you think it will..

8. Increase or decrease influence of workers on the

management of the enterprise?

1 Makes job more secure
2 Makes job less secure
3 Makes no difference

8 Difficult to answer
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 1104 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: Q.66
Sex

1 Female
2 Male

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 2
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ;

Variable Format: numeric

Question: Q.67
How old are you?

118 - 19 years
2 20 - 24 years
3 25 - 29 years
4 30 - 34 years
535 - 39 years
6 40 - 44 years
745 - 49 years
8 50 - 54 years
9 55 - 59 years
10 60 - 64 years
11 65 - 69 years
12 70 years and older

v175: SEX

v176: AGE 1
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 2

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 12
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v177: AGE 2

Question: Age of respondent, in 5 categories

119 and younger
220-34
335-49
450-64

5 65 and older

Derivation:
Built from V176

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v178: EMPLOYMENT SECTOR STATUS

Question: Q.68
In which area are you employed?

1 Industry

2 Construction

3 Transport (driver)

4 Trade, services

5 State institutions, communication systems, financial services
6 Education, science, art

7 Medical services

8 Army (including Ministry of Internal Affairs and KGB)

9 Statesman, General Director/Manager (or deputy) of an organization/business or a sector (department,

workshop, unit) etc.

10 New forms of employment (member of a cooperative, commercial business, selfemployment, small business,

joint ventue etc.)

11 Student

12 Pensioner

13 Housewife (including maternity leave)

14 Unemployed (including temporary unemployed)
15 Another

99 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 15
Range of Invalid Data Values: 99

Summary Statistics: Valid 3480 ;
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Variable Format: numeric

v179: DOES SPOUSE WORK?

Question: Q.69
If you are married, does your spouse work?

1 Yes, he/ she does

2 No, he/ she does not
3 I am not married

4 | am divorced

5 1 am widowed

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3358 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v180: EDUCATION 1

Question: Q.70
What is your educational background?

1 Up to 6 years at school

2 Up to 9 years at school

3 High school (10-11 years at school)

4 Vocational college

5 Technical college

6 University (up to 3 years, without diploma)
7 University (University degree)

8 Post graduate degree

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 8
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v181: EDUCATION 2

Question: Education of respondant, in 4 categories

V181

1 Elementary
2 Vocational
3 Secondary
4 University
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Derivation:
Built from V180

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 4
Summary Statistics: Valid 3535 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v182: LIVE IN APARTMENT

Location: Question: Q.71
Do you live in an apartment?
Width: 1
1 Municipal
2 Communal
3 Cooperative
4 Privatized
5 Halls of residence
6 Private house
7 Rented apartment
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3457 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v183: SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD

Location: Question: Q.72

How many members of your family including children live together?
Width: 1

11 person

22

33

44

55

66

7 7 and more persons

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3439 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

Location:

Width: 1

v184: FAMILY MEMBERS EMPLOYED

Question: Q.73
How many persons in your household are employed?

11 person
7 7 persons
9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 2244 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v185: CHILDREN LIVE IN FAMILY

Question: Q.74
How many children up to 18 years live in your family?

11 child

2 2 children

3 3 children

4 4 and more children
5 No children

9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 5
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3201 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v186: FAMILY INCOME

Question: Q.75

What is the average monthly income per family member? (all pure net-income, second-jobs, pensions,
scholarships; compensations have to be divided through the number of all family members, including children)

1 Up to 25.000 roubles per person
2 Up to 50.000 roubles per person
3 Up to 75.000 roubles per person
4 Up to 100.000 roubles per person
5 Over 100.000 roubles per person
6 Over 250.000 roubles per person
7 Over 500.000 roubles per person
9 NA
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Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 7
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3341 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v187: NATIONALITY

Location: Question: Q.76

What is your nationality?
Width: 1

1 Russian

2 Ukrainian

3 Tartar

4 Other nationalities (Transcaucasian republics, Central Asia, Baltic republics, other republics of the FSU)

5 Jewish

6 Another

7 Refused

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6

Range of Invalid Data Values: 7-

Summary Statistics: Valid 3439 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v188: HAVE YOU BEEN ABROAD?

Location: Question: Q.77

Have you ever been abroad (outside the CIS states)?
Width: 1

1 Never

2 Once

3 Several times

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3

Range of Invalid Data Values: 9

Summary Statistics: Valid 3446 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v189: RELIGIOUSNESS

Location: Question: Q.78

Do you consider yourself as religious?
Width: 1

83 von 84



http://zacat.gesis.org/webview/html/ZA2818.html?file=http%3A%2F%2F134.95.45.58%3A80%2F0bj%2FfStudy%2FZA2818

Location:

Width: 1

1 Yes, | do

2 Not so much

3 No, I do not

8 Difficult to answer
9 NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 3
Range of Invalid Data Values: 8-
Summary Statistics: Valid 3107 ;

Variable Format: numeric

v190: SIZE OF COMMUNITY

Question: Q.79
Where do you live (size of community)?

1Inarural area

2 In a small town (up to 100.000 inhabitants)

3 In a middle town (100.000-500.000 inhabitants)

4 In a large city (over 500.000 inhabitants)

5 Close to a city (up to 40 km away from town, up to 1 hour driving)
6 In a capital city of a region, kral or republic

9NA

Range of Valid Data Values: 1- 6
Range of Invalid Data Values: 9
Summary Statistics: Valid 3505 ;

Variable Format: numeric
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